
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee  
18 February 2022 

 
Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory 

group 
   

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

 

Membership 
 

Chair 
Vice Chair 

Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 

 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 

Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope 
Tel/Email 01902 554452 or Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2022 as a 

correct record]. 
 

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

 
5 Local Government Boundary Commission for England report Implementation 

Plan (Pages 7 - 66) 
 [To approve the proposed timetable for the formal review] 

 

6 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman (Pages 67 - 70) 
 [To consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman] 

 

7 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 71 - 134) 
 [To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel] 

 

8 Update from Monitoring Officer  
 [To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer - Report to follow] 

 

9 Annual Report on Code of Conduct Matters  
 [To receive an update on Code of Conduct matters - Report to follow] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 14 January 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 
 

Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Claire Darke (Virtual) 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Ellis Turrell (Substitute) 
 

Employees  

David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Laura Noonan 
Laura Gittos (Virtual) 
Jas Kaur 
Donna Cope 
 
 
 

Electoral Services Manager 
Head of Governance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Bennett.  
 
Councillor Ellis Turrell attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor 
Bennett. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2021 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
5 Preparations for May 2022 Local Elections 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report on Preparations for 
May 2022 Local Elections. The report outlined the provisions that were underway for 
the local elections taking place on 5 May 2022 and Members were encouraged to 
provide feedback on the arrangements. It was noted that a follow up evaluation 
report would be presented to Committee after the elections had taken place. 
 
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, provided an overview of the key 
preparations that were underway and advised Members that a further update would 
be presented to Committee in March.  
 
It was noted that a candidate and agents briefing would be held on 7 March 2022 
and that invites had been sent to all Councillors. 
 
The report was debated by Committee and it was agreed that Electoral Services 
would liaise with Councillors to ensure, were possible, schools would not be closed 
unnecessarily and used as polling stations. 
 
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendation. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the preparations underway for the May 2022 elections be noted. 
 

6 Local Election Fees and Charges 2022-2023 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the report on Local Election Fees 
and Charges 2022-2023. The report outlined the proposed schedule of fees and 
charges relating to Local Elections for May 2022 and outlined the rationale behind 
the proposals. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer explained how the local election budget was managed 
and reported that any costs in excess of the agreed budget would be funded from the 
Elections Reserve and would eventually balance out over the four year period. 
 
The report was debated by Committee and it was agreed that Members would 
receive a breakdown of the costs for each type of election. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the proposed schedule of fees for May 2022 as shown in Appendix 1 be 
approved. 

 
7 Evaluation of 2021 Annual Canvass 

Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, presented the report on the Evaluation 
of 2021 Annual Canvass. The report outlined the key findings of the canvass and 
discussed the methodology used when gathering the data. Areas for improvement 
were identified but the Electoral Services Manager confirmed that the overall results 
were pleasing. 
 
The report was debated by Committee, and the Electoral Services Manager assured 
members that areas of concern, such as care homes and houses of multiple 
occupation, were being addressed. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
During further discussions, it was agreed that Councillor Milkinder Jaspal would be 
provided with canvassing data for each individual ward, and data protection 
information in relation to canvassing.  
 
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendation. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the evaluation on the 2021 annual canvass be noted. 
 

8 Update from Monitoring Officer 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, provided an update on the work programme 
and other matters within the scope of the Governance and Ethics Committee’s remit. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer noted that whilst it had been proposed to bring the Code 
of Conduct Annual Report to the meeting on 14 January 2022 it had not been 
possible due to preparations for the Independent Remuneration Panel review of 
allowances and other urgent matters.  
The report would therefore be brought to the next meeting of the Committee or if it 
could be arranged, an additional meeting prior to 18 February 2022. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer noted that an embargoed version of the final 
recommendations of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) was expected on 14 January 2022, and the public version would be 
received on 18 January 2022. Both versions of the report would be circulated to 
councillors when received, and a full report would be brought to next meeting.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer noted that the Councillor Enquiries Unit (CEU) was now 
fully in operation and all recruitment had been completed. Processes, particularly ICT 
processes, were being improved and Councillors had been invited to take part in 
these developments in order to ensure the CEU was fit was purpose. 90% of CEU 
cases were closed, 5% were open, and 5% were overdue. The majority of overdue 
cases were due to front line staff shortages because of Covid-19 and should improve 
over time. 
 
The update from the Monitoring Officer was debated by Committee, and the Chief 
Operating Officer responded to questions asked. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the update from the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

9 Annual Report on Code of Conduct Matters 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

10 Changes to the Constitution 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  

 
Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
18 February 2022 
 

  
Report title Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England report Implementation Plan 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Laura Noonan 

Tel 

Email 

Electoral Services Manager 

01902 55 5050 

Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Election Board 

 

8 February 2022 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Governance and Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposed timetable for the formal review. 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The two stages of the polling district and polling place review: preliminary and formal 

reviews. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To outline the polling district and polling place review that is required to reflect the new 

bou
[...]
view: 

 Data provided to the LGBCE detailing proposed areas of new development, the 

approximate number of dwellings and expected population numbers for those 

areas. 

 Details of current polling places and an indication as to their overall suitability for 

purpose. 

 Presiding Officer/Polling Station Inspector comments from May 2021 and May 

2022. 

 Ward profile information including levels of deprivation, ethnicity and disability 

data.  

3.3 All ward councillors will be invited to feedback on existing polling district and places 

arrangements following the May 2022 election to offer information and local knowledge to 

aid the Acting Returning Officer when considering proposals for both polling districts and 

polling places. 

4.0 Formal review process 

4.1 In accordance with the Electoral Commission's guidance on conducting polling district 

and place reviews, the following steps must be carried out for the formal review: 

 Publish a notice of the holding of a review  

Page 9

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.electoralcommission.org.uk%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fword_doc%2FPolling-district-review-guidance.doc&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 Consult the ARO for every parliamentary constituency which is wholly or partly in 

its area  

 Publish all representations made by an ARO within 30 days of receipt by posting a 

copy of them at the local authority’s office and in at least one conspicuous place in 

their area and, if the authority maintains a website, by placing a copy on the 

authority's website. 

 Seek representations from such persons as it thinks have particular expertise in 

relation to access to premises or facilities for persons who have different forms of 

disability. Such persons must have an opportunity to make representations and to 

comment on the representations made by the AROs.  

 On completion of a review, give reasons for its decision
[...]
oral Services 

  

Lead Officer:  Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager 
  
Date completed: 18/1/2022 

  
  

Service / Function / Policy / Procedure to be assessed: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

  
  

Is this:      
New / Proposed         
Existing/Review      
Changing                

  
(Please tick appropriate box)  

  
X  
X 

 

Review date:  
  
Ongoing  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 57



2 
 

Part A – Initial Equality Analysis to determine if a full Equality Analysis is required.  
  

What are the aims and objectives/purpose of this service, function, policy or procedure?  
  
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England Order for Wolverhampton will create new ward boundaries to be 
effective from May 2023. The arrangements will introduce changes to 14 wards. The six wards that are staying the same are 
Blakenhall, Graiseley, Merry Hill, Penn, Tettenhall Regis and Tettenhall Wightwick. There are also ward name changes proposed 
for 3 wards. Bilston East will become Bilston South, Ettingshall will become Ettingshall North and Spring Vale will be Ettingshall 
South and Spring Vale. 
 
A polling district and polling place review is required to reflect the new boundaries at the revision of the electoral register on 1 
December 2022. The Polling District and Polling Place Review will subdivide the new ward areas, allocate a polling place, calculate 
the electorate for each polling venue and recommend the number of polling stations within the polling place. The Council has a 
statutory responsibility to review polling districts and polling places. The purpose of such a review is to ensure that all electors have 
reasonably practicable facilities for voting and that polling places are reasonably accessible to electors who are disabled. The 
review is an opportunity for electors, community groups and any other interested parties in Wolverhampton to express their views 
on the polling district boundaries and polling pla
[...]
  

P
age 65



10 
 

  
  
  

  
  
  

    

  
  
  

      

  

Equality Analysis approved by:  

  
Head of Service:  
Laura Gittos – Head of Governance  

 L.Gittos 
  

Date:  
9 February 2022 

  
  

Please send an electronic copy of the Equality Analysis to the Equality & Diversity Team:  

  

  

  

 

P
age 66



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Governance and Ethics Committee recommends that Council: 

 
1. Convene an extraordinary meeting on the 6 April 2022 to confer the title of Honorary 

Alderman on former Councillor John Rowley.  

  

 
Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
18 February 2022 

  
Report title Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman  
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Ian Brookfield 
Leader of the Council 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Governance  

Accountable employee David Pattison 

Tel 

Email 

Chief Operating Officer  

01902 550320 

David.pattison@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 

by 

Council

  

 

6 April 2022 

Page 67

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider whether to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillor 

John Rowley who ceased to be a Member of the Council in November 2020.  
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 In July 1998 the Council agreed to establish a policy for the appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen, for which there is provision in the Local Government Act 1972 (Section 
249). Subsequently, in September 1998, the then Policy and Resources Committee 
endorsed a procedure for reporting to Council on this matter and determined the 
eligibility criteria. The service criterion was reduced from 24 years to 20 years by 
resolution of full Council on 14 July 2010.  

 

2.2 Mr Rowley has a total of 38 years’ distinguished service. During this time, he has not 
only served th
[...]
the ordinary Council meeting on 6 April 
2022. 

 
 
 
 

Page 68



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

3.0 Financial implications 
 
3.1 As was the case with previous Honorary Aldermen it is the intention to present the 

former Councillor with a badge of office. These will be drawn from an existing stock of 
badges purchased prior to this financial year. A small cost will be incurred in inscribing 
the name of the Honorary Alderman on the badge, and also on the roll of honour 
board, but this can easily be accommodated within existing Democratic Services 
budgets. [GE/31012022/M] 

  
4.0 Legal implications 
 
4.1      Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 enables a local authority to confer the 

title of Honorary Alderman on “persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, 
rendered eminent services to the Council as past Members of the Council but who are 
not then members of the Council”. [SZ/02022022/P] 

   
5.0 Equalities implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the recommendation of this 

report.   
 
6.0 Any Other Implications 
 
6.1 There are no other implications arising from the recommendation of this report.   
 
7.0 Background papers 
 
7.1 None 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
18 February 2022 

  
Report title Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities  

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Governance  

Accountable employee David Pattison  

Tel 

Email 

Chief Operating Officer  

01902 550320 

David.pattison@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 

by 

 

 

 

Council                       2 March 2022  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 
The Governance and Ethics Committee recommends that Council: 
 

1. Consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and approve, reject or 
approve alternative proposals for the recommendations made by the Panel as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend the Scheme of Councillor 
Allowances according to the decisions taken by Council for inclusion in the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel attached as Appendix 1 

on a review of Councillor’s Allowances and make recommendations to Council. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 All local councils are required by The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 

Regulations 2003 (as amended) to establish and maintain an Independent Remuneration 
Panel to make recommendations on the level of basic and special responsibility 
allowances and associated matters that are paid to Councillors. 

 
2.2  Where a local authority scheme provides for increasing allowances by an index, this can 

only operate for maximum period of four years and a further review is required before 
any further index can be applied. 

 
2.3 The previous report of the Panel was considered by Council on 31 January 2018.  
 
2.4 In carrying out its review the Panel was keen to ensure that the review was 

comprehensive and encompassed all aspects of the allowances scheme. The Panel 
endeavoured to carry out the review in an impartial manner and to base its conclusions 
and recommendations on the evidence they received. Throughout the review the aim of 
the Panel has been to produce an allowances scheme that is fair and equitable and 
which is appropriate for the needs of this Council. 

 
2.5  The Panel has used a range of sources of evidence and in particular considered the 

allowances paid to Councillors of the Black Country, West Midlands Metropolitan 
Councils and fifteen similar sized councils in this Councils CiPFA family group.  

 

3.0  Recommendations from the Independent Remuneration Panel  

  
3.1 A Panel was appointed by Council to review the Councillor’ Allowances Scheme. The 

Panel Members appointed were: 
 

 Mr Miceal Barden – Dean of the Faculty of Social Sciences, Wolverhampton 

University  

 Mrs Sylvia Parkin– Formerly Deputy Lieutenant  

 Reverend David Wright – The Rector of St. Peters Church Wolverhampton (Chair) 

 

3.2 The Panel carried out its review in January 2022 in accordance with the provisions of the 
Regulations. 

 
The Panel reviewed the Council’s scheme of Councillor Allowances and Expenses in 
accordance with the provisions of the Regulations and its terms of reference covered: 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

(a) Review of allowances: 
 

 Review the level of Basic Allowance. 

 Review all Special Responsibility Allowances. 

 Decide whether the level of allowances are to be determined according to an index 
and if so which and for how long. 

 Review of Dependent Carer’s Allowance. 

 Review Travelling and Subsistence Allowances.  

 Review Co-optees Allowances.  
  

3.3 The Panel has made a detailed report of its work, attached at Appendix 1, and made 
recommendations. 

 
3.4 The decision to approve these recommendations is the Council’s. The Council must 

have regard to the recommendations made by the Independent Remuneration Panel 
before it proposes any changes to the current Councillor Allowances Scheme. The  
Council should consider each of these recommendations individually and decide whether 
each recommendation should be approved or rejected. The Council is not bound by the 
decisions of the Panel and may reject any of the proposals made, but the Council should 
have regard to the implications of such decisions and alternative provisions can be put 

forward and agreed. 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 
5.1 A comparison of the current and proposed scheme of councillors’ allowances has been 

undertaken assuming in each case that all Special Responsibility Allowances are paid.  
On that basis the additional cost of the proposed scheme, inclusive of employer’s 
national insurance contributions, is estimated to be just over £80,000.  In the event that 
this proposal is approved the additional cost will be funded from corporate reserves in the 
first year if it cannot be met from corporate budgets.  Thereafter the budget set aside for 
all members allowances would be uplifted as part of the 2023-2024 budget setting 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy preparation. 
 
[GE/10022022/E] 
 

6.0 Legal implications 

 
6.1 Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended) 

require the Council to review members’ allowances at least once every four years for the 
purpose of agreeing how it will index link its scheme of allowances. The Council must 
have regard to the recommendations made by the IRP and determine whether and how 
these are implemented. The Council must also have regard to the recommendations 
made by the IRP before it amends any part of the current Councillor’ Allowances 
Scheme. [SZ/02022022/P] 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

7.0 Equalities implications 

 

7.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations of this report. The 

Members Allowances Scheme incorporates an allowance for dependent carers 

allowance which meets an important objective of the Scheme to help attract people from 

all sections of the community to become councillors and to retain them in the role. 

 
8.0 Any Other Implications 
 
8.1 There are no other implications arising from this report.   

 

9.0 Schedule of background papers 

 
9.1 The following papers were relied upon as part of this review: 
 

Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
City of Wol
[...]
or of Wolverhampton is a 
ceremonial Mayor and is not directly elected by the public. As a result, they may 
not act politically in their role as Mayor.  

 The office of Mayor is the highest honour the Council can give to an elected 
member and as such is recognised, in the City, as being second only to royalty and 
Her Majesty’s Lord Lieutenant. 

 
Key Responsibilities of the Mayor 

 Be an Ambassador for the Council and City 

 Uphold and promote the Council Plan in the Community 

 Chair council meetings in a politically neutral manner 

 Build strong, effective relationships between the council, its partners and 
communities 

 Lead civic ceremonies 

 Promote the civic role and encourage community participation 

 Encourage citizenship and participation in the life of the City 

 Receive members of the Royal Family and other important visitors to the City 
 

Internal Meetings:  Council (8) 
 

External Meetings:   Note: The Mayor is invited to numerous events throughout the year and attends 
approximately 400. 

 

P
age 133



 

12 
 

Appendix 4  

Deputy Mayor  

Role Profile (If applicable):  To assist and deputise for the Mayor in carrying out the above key responsibilities. 

 In the absence of the Mayor, to preside over meetings of the Council.  
 The Deputy Mayor is normally called upon if the Mayor is on holiday, unforeseen 

illness etc. or if it is deemed necessary for a civic presence and the Mayor is 
unavailable.  
 

Internal Meetings:  Council (8) 
 

External Meetings:   Note: The Deputy Mayor will occasionally accompany the Mayor on official 
engagements as well as deputise as and when required.  

 
 

 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Local Government Boundary Commission for England report Implementation Plan
	Appendix 1 for Polling District and Polling Place Review
	Cover.pdf
	Report Without cover.pdf

	Appendix 2 for Polling District and Polling Place Review
	Appendix 3 for Polling District and Polling Place Review
	Appendix 4 for Polling District and Polling Place Review
	Appendix 5 for Polling District and Polling Place Review

	6 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman
	7 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	Appendix 1 for Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	Appendix 2 for Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	Appendix 3 for Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	Councillor Allowances Survey.pdf
	Councillor Allowances Report.pdf
	Question 1: What roles do you currently hold at the Council?
	Question 1: What roles do you currently hold at the Council?
	What roles do you currently hold at the Council?

	Question 2: Please indicate how many hours on average you spend each week on: a. Ward and political duties as a Councillor
	How many hours
	If none of the above, please state the amount below

	Question 3: Please indicate how many hours on average you spend each week on: b. Decision-making duties as a Councillor (including Cabinet, Committee, Chairing) 
	Please indicate how many hours on average you spend each week on: b. Decision-making duties as a Councillor (including Cabinet, Committee, Chairing)
	If none of the above, please state the amount below

	Question 4: Please indicate how many hours on average you spend each week on: c, External duties (including Partnership bodies, Community group and external meetings) 
	Please indicate how many hours on average you spend each week on: c, External duties (including Partnership bodies, Community group and external meetings)
	If none of the above, please state the amount below

	Question 5: On the basis of the above, do you think the basic allowance of £9793 is reasonable?
	Q On the basis of the above, do you think the basic allowance of £9793 is reasonable?
	What are your views on the level of Basic Allowance and its purpose?

	Question 6: Do you agree that basic allowance should take into account any pay changes applied to staff salaries?
	Do you agree that basic allowance sh

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 25 February 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 
 

Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

Employees  

David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Laura Noonan 
Donna Cope 
Jacob Stokes 
 
 
 
 

Electoral Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Assistant 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Minute 7 – Councillor Milkinder Jaspal stated that he requested the number of 
properties for each constituency and ward, not canvassing data. 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2022 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the above amendment. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Local Government Boundary Commission for England report Implementation 
Plan 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report on the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) Implementation Plan. The 
report outlined the next steps for implementing the LGBCE recommendations and set 
out a proposed timeline for the polling district and polling place review. 
 
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, highlighted the key implementation 
dates and explained the two stage process for the polling district and polling place 
formal review.  
 
It was noted that all ward councillors would be invited to provide feedback on the 
existing polling arrangements following the May 2022 election, and that the final 
proposals would be bought back to Committee for consideration. 
 
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the proposed timetable for the formal review be approved. 
2. That the two stages of the polling district and polling place review be noted. 

 
6 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman 

Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendation. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That Council be recommended to convene an extraordinary meeting on the 6 
April 2022 to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillor John 
Rowley. 

 
7 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP). The report outlined the review undertaken by the Panel 
on councillor allowances and detailed their recommendations. 
 
A typographical error was noted on page 78 of the report at paragraph 4.1 where it 
stated that Labour currently held 46 seats. It should state 43 seats and would be 
amended accordingly.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer gave a short presentation on the IRP Review outlining 
the key points and recommendations made by the IRP.  
 
The report was debated by Committee, and Cllr Reynolds thanked the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on behalf of Members.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Rita 
Potter seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to: 

1. Consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and approve the 
recommendations made by the Panel. 

2. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend the Scheme of 
Councillor Allowances according to the decisions taken by Council for 
inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
8 Update from Monitoring Officer 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, provided an update on the work programme 
and other matters within the scope of the Governance and Ethics Committee’s remit. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer reported that a by-election had been called following the 
resignation of Councillor Banger and would take place on 7 April 2022. As a result of 
this, the pre-election period would now start on 3 March 2022 and guidance on this 
would be circulated to Members and officers.   
 
It was noted that plans for the by-election and May elections were well underway, 
and that a number of recommendations from Members regarding changes to polling 
stations had been made.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer noted that a further freedom of the city nomination had 
been received and would be processed accordingly.  
 
It was noted that improvements to the Councillor Enquiries Unit were underway and 
that although the latest data was positive there was still a long way to go before the 
unit would be entirely fit for purpose.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer noted that the report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel would go before Council on 2 March 2022, and if agreed, would be adopted 
after the May 2022 election.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer noted that whilst it had been proposed to bring the Code 
of Conduct Annual Report to the meeting it had not been possible due to urgent 
matters. However, members were assured that the draft documentation would be 
circulated to them for consideration and that the item would be brought to the next 
meeting without fail.  
 
It was noted that the social media training had been delivered and further training 
would be provided by the Chief Operating Officer over the next few of weeks.  
 
The update from the Monitoring Officer was debated by Committee, and a number of 
key issues were raised. The Chief Operating Officer responded to questions asked 
and agreed to carry out the following actions: 
 

1. Consider how the authority could show solidarity towards Ukraine through its 
communications and during the meeting of the Council on 2 March 2022. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

2. Explore the figures provided by the Councillor Enquiries Unit and ensure they 
were accurate. 

3. Reschedule the meeting of the Councillor Enquiries Unit working group. 
 

Resolved: 
1. That the update from the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

9 Annual Report on Code of Conduct Matters 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 


